

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB,
PHILIP TOWNSEND, and AMERICA FIRST
POLICY INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of State of Arizona, and KRIS
MAYES, in her official capacity as Arizona
Attorney General,

Defendants/Appellees.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 24-0667

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2024-002760

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA,
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, AND CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE ADRIAN
FONTES AND ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL KRISTIN K. MAYES**

John S. Bullock (034950)
Brandon T. Delgado (035942)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
jbullock@omlaw.com
bdelgado@omlaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

League of Women Voters of Arizona,
Protect Democracy Project, and
Campaign Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	10
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	12
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The challenged portions of the EPM are accurate summations of federal and state voter intimidation law, and that body of law has withstood constitutional scrutiny.....	14
A. The EPM accurately describes state and federal voter intimidation law.	14
B. Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act validly prohibits action that intimidates a reasonable person, regardless of intent.	19
II. The relevant provisions of the EPM constitute guidance for election officials, not binding rules for the public.	28
A. The EPM provides binding rules adopted pursuant to statute, and other guidance for election officials.....	28
B. Applying <i>McKenna</i> , the challenged portions of the EPM are guidance, not binding rules.....	32
C. In addition, Section III(D) regulates local election officials, not the public.....	35
D. The superior court’s reasoning fails in light of <i>McKenna</i> and other case law.....	37

III.	Well-established remedies principles preclude the broad relief the court granted to Plaintiffs.....	41
A.	The superior court should have narrowly construed Section III(D) or invalidated it only to the extent that it creates binding rules for the public.	43
B.	The superior court erred by enjoining the EPM because Plaintiffs failed to meet the standards for a facial or overbreadth challenge.	45
C.	The superior court erred by invalidating Section III(D)'s provision relating to firearms, which was not challenged by Plaintiffs.	50
1.	The superior court's injunction on the firearm portions of the EPM violated the party presentation principle.....	50
2.	The EPM provisions observing that firearms are prohibited near polling places are constitutional.	51
D.	The superior court's injunction was overbroad because it wrongly enjoined the EPM as it applies to public officials.	54
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Andrews v. D’Souza</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	21
<i>ArborCraft LLC v. Ariz. Urb. Arborist, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6439844 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2023)	42
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Clean Elections USA</i> , 2022 WL 17088041 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2022)	13, 22
<i>Arizona All. for Ret. Ams., Inc. v. Crosby</i> , 256 Ariz. 297 (App. 2023)	34
<i>Arizona Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020)	29, 34
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	42, 44
<i>AZ Petition Partners LLC v. Thompson in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 255 Ariz. 254 (2023)	47, 49
<i>Barlow v. Blackburn</i> , 165 Ariz. 351 (App. 1990).....	36, 54
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chesney v. City of Jackson</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 605 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	51

<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers,</i> 196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....	53
<i>City of Phoenix v. Orbitz Worldwide Inc.,</i> 247 Ariz. 234 (2019).....	36
<i>Cohen v. State,</i> 121 Ariz. 6 (1978).....	42
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations-Minn. v. Atlas Aegis, LLC,</i> 497 F. Supp. 3d 371 (D. Minn. 2020).....	22, 27
<i>Daschle v. Thune,</i> 2004 WL 3650153 (D.S.D. Nov. 1, 2004).....	18, 22
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Off.,</i> 2017 WL 840693 (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2017).....	35
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Hobbs,</i> 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Fann v. State,</i> 251 Ariz. 425 (2021).....	45, 46
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rts. to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source,</i> 195 Ariz. 411 (1999).....	42
<i>Greenlaw v. United States,</i> 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	50
<i>Hart v. Hart,</i> 220 Ariz. 183 (App. 2009).....	48
<i>Hicks v. Knight,</i> Civ. No.15,727 (E.D. La.), 10 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1504 (1965).....	15
<i>Leach v. Hobbs,</i> 250 Ariz. 572 (2021).....	30, 32, 38

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Reagan</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04102, Doc. 37 (D. Ariz. Jun. 18, 2018)	44
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens-Richmond Region Council 4614</i> <i>v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.</i> , 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)	19, 20, 22
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021)	11, 30, 31, 38
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	35
<i>Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	53
<i>Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 3838423, --- F.4th ---- (9th Cir. 2024)	47
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	36, 54
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	51
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	23
<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Ariz. Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 95 (App. 2004)	45, 46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	23

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	27, 52
<i>State v. Book-Cellar, Inc.</i> , 139 Ariz. 525 (App. 1984).....	42, 51
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965).....	15
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	20, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Long Cnty., Ga.</i> , 2006 WL 8458526 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	50, 51
<i>Wicks v. Motor Vehicle Div., Dep't of Transp., State of Ariz.</i> , 184 Ariz. 307 (App. 1995).....	42, 44
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	27

<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	13, 23
---	--------

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-3102	17
A.R.S. §§ 16-142	36
A.R.S. § 16-452	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. §§ 16-1006	15
A.R.S. § 16-1013	16
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	15, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	16, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10307.....	15, 17, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10310.....	21
52 U.S.C. § 10503.....	30

Other Authorities

<i>Adela de la Torre, Arizona Redistricting: Issues Surrounding Hispanic Voter Representation</i> , 6 <i>Tex. Hispanic J.L. & Pol'y</i> 163 (2001)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437	20
<i>Hearing on the Voting Rights Act of 1965 Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 89th Cong. 12 (1965) (Statement of Nicholas Katzenbach, U.S. Attorney General)</i>	25
<i>Procedure</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	32
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Voting in Mississippi</i> (1965).....	25

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Federal Law Constraints on Post-Election*
“Audits” (Apr. 2024)18
